1999 Regular Session 9lr0328

Unofficial Copy G2

By: Montgomery County Delegation

27 MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 1999 Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters

	A BILL ENTITLED
1	AN ACT concerning
2 3 4	Ethics Law - Montgomery County Officials - Applicability of Both State and Local Laws MC 915-99
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	requiring the State Ethics Commission to make a certain determination; and generally relating to the application of conflict of interest standards. BY adding to Article - State Government Section 15-509
18 19	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
20	Article - State Government
21	15-509.
22	(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES TO:
23	(1) EACH LOCAL OFFICIAL OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;
24 25	(2) EACH MEMBER OF A BICOUNTY COMMISSION WHO IS APPOINTED FROM MONTGOMERY COUNTY; AND
26	(3) EACH MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY WHO REPRESENTS

- 1 (B) AN OFFICIAL SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE 2 SUBJECT TO THE MORE STRINGENT OF:
- 3 (1) THIS SUBTITLE; OR
- 4 (2) THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST PROVISIONS OF THE MONTGOMERY 5 COUNTY PUBLIC ETHICS LAW.
- 6 (C) FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING THIS SECTION, THE ETHICS 7 COMMISSION SHALL DETERMINE WHICH OF THE TWO LAWS IS MORE STRINGENT.
- 8 (D) THIS SECTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE JURISDICTION OF THE ETHICS 9 COMMISSION, THE JOINT ETHICS COMMITTEE, OR THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY 10 ETHICS COMMISSION AS TO OFFICIALS WHO ARE SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 12 October 1, 1999.